
 

Meeting contact Dianne Scambler on 01257 515034 or email dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE CABINET 
THURSDAY, 18TH FEBRUARY 2016, 6.00 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1 MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 21 
January 2016 (enclosed) 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary 
interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be 
discussed. You do, however, have the same right to speak as a 
member of the public and may remain in the room to enable you to 
exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must 
not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put 
their question(s) to the respective Executive Member(s).  Each member 
of the public will be allowed to ask one short supplementary question.   
 

 

MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, COUNCILLOR JOHN WALKER) 

 
4 FINAL REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP 

- SINGLE FRONT OFFICE 
 

(Pages 11 - 26) 

 Report of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee (enclosed) 
 

 

ITEM OF EXECUTIVE LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER (ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT AND PARTNERSHIPS) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR 
ALISTAIR BRADLEY) 

 



5 CHORLEY SKILLS FRAMEWORK AND ACTION PLAN 
 

(Pages 27 - 80) 

 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed) 
 

 

6 PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
 

(Pages 81 - 88) 

 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed) 
 

 

ITEM OF DEPUTY EXECUTIVE LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
(RESOURCES) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR PETER WILSON) 

 
7 CHORLEY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 

THREE 2015/16 
 

(Pages 89 - 98) 

 Report of Chief Executive (enclosed) 
 

 

8 REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING 2015/16: REPORT 3 (END 
OF DECEMBER 2015) 

 

(Pages 99 - 
118) 

 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed) 
 

 

ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (COMMUNITY SERVICES) (INTRODUCED 
BY COUNCILLOR BEV MURRAY) 

 
9 COMMUNITY ACTION PLANS - UPDATE 
 

 

 Report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community 
(to follow) 
 

 

ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (CUSTOMER AND ADVICE SERVICES) 
(INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR GRAHAM DUNN) 

 
10 SELECTMOVE - PILOTING PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE 

ALLOCATIONS POLICY 
 

(Pages 119 - 
124) 

 Report of the Director of Customer and Advice Services (enclosed) 
 

 

11 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Executive Cabinet Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), 
Councillor Peter Wilson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Beverley Murray, Graham Dunn, Adrian Lowe 
and Paul Walmsley.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


To view the procedure for “call-in” of Executive Decisions click here  
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=117&Year=0  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=117&Year=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 21 January 2016 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 21 January 2016 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), Councillor 

Peter Wilson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Beverley Murray and Adrian Lowe 

 
MEMBER RESPONSIBLE:  Councillors Danny Gee, Matthew Lynch and 

Alistair Morwood 
 
COUNCIL CHAMPIONS:  Councillors Julia Berry, Jean Cronshaw and 

Gordon France 
 
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Lesley-Ann Fenton 

(Director of Customer and Advice Services), 
Jamie Carson (Director of Public Protection, 
Streetscene and Community), Chris Moister (Head of 
Governance and Property Services), Simon Clark 
(Head of Health, Environment and Neighbourhoods), 
Susan Guinness (Head of Shared Financial Services), 
Asim Khan (Head of Customer, ICT and Transactional 
Services), Chris Sinnott (Project Director), 
James Thomson (Principal Management Accountant), 
Vanessa Fitzgerald (Policy and Engagement Assistant) 
and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Graham Dunn and Paul Walmsley 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Aaron Beaver, Charlie Bromilow, 

Margaret France, Tom Gray, Marion Lowe, 
June Molyneaux, Eric Bell, Paul Leadbetter and 
Greg Morgan 

 
 

16.EC.182 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 10 December 2015 of Executive Cabinet  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 10 December 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Executive Leader. 
 

16.EC.183 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

16.EC.184 Public Questions  

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 21 January 2016 

 
The Chair reported that there had been no requests from members of the public to 
speak on any of the meeting’s agenda items. 
 

16.EC.185 Transformation Strategy  
 
The report of the Chief Executive was presented by the Executive Leader and set out 
the Transformation Strategy that had been developed following the council’s 
[...]
and skills development is a key priority within the refreshed 2014 
Economic Development Strategy.  Recognising that securing a skilled workforce is a 
significant barrier to business growth, Chorley Council commissioned the preparation of a 
Skills Framework and Action Plan for Chorley. The report considers the key messages 
arising from the Skills Framework (contained at Appendix A) and the emerging three year 
Action Plan.  A Chorley Skills Board has been established to support the delivery of the 
Action Plan. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy   

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does 
more to meet the needs of 
residents and the local area 

  

 

BACKGROUND 
 

5. Education, training and skills development is a key priority within the refreshed 2014 
Economic Development Strategy.  In Spring 2015 the Choose Chorley for Business Focus 
Group was established as a means of Chorley Council engaging with the top businesses in 
Chorley to help realise their growth ambitions.  Whilst every business at the meeting 
expected growth and job creation within the next twelve months, securing a skilled workforce 
was identified as a significant barrier. As such, ‘Employability and Skills’ was considered at 
the Summer 2015 session of the Focus Group to identify and resolve some ‘burning’ issues 

 

Agenda Page 27 Agenda Item 5



from a demand and supply perspective.  A key action from the session was to commission a 
skills gap analysis for Chorley.   
 

 
CHORLEY SKILLS FRAMEWORK 
 

6. The Chorley Skills Framework will help to drive the skills agenda forward supporting local 
businesses to access the workforce they need, supporting their change and growth, as well 
as ensuring residents are equipped with the ski
[...]
Section 

- N/A Year 2/3 

 
 
 

A
genda P

age 79
A

genda Item
 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive Executive Cabinet   18 February 2016 

 

CHORLEY PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM PROGRAMME – UPDATE 

REPORT 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To present an update on the Chorley Public Service Reform Partnership. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

2. To note the update 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The challenges facing public services over the coming years are well known; all 
organisations will have less money to meet the needs of more people, particularly older 
people. Public services in Chorley need to ensure that they can continue to deliver the best 
outcomes for local residents and look after those who are most vulnerable.  

 

4. The Chorley Public Service Reform Partnership brings together partner organisations from all 
sectors to deliver the Chorley Public Service Reform Strategy. The strategy was formally 
approved by the Chorley Public Service Reform Executive in June 2015, following a review 
of partnership working and to respond to the recommendations from the Commission on the 
Future of Public Services in Chorley.   

 

5. The strategy identifies the purpose and vision for the Chorley Public Service Reform 
Partnership as: 

 

Purpose 

“we will work together to integrate and reconfigure public services in 
Chorley to provide the best outcomes for residents” 

Vision 

“by 2020, we will have high quality public services which provide value 
for money and the best outcomes for the residents of Chorley” 

 

6. The programme of activity is ambitious and challenging for all organisations in the 
partnership with the intention being that we will work at pace, using our collective resources 
as part of a consistent approach to: 

 

 Improve health and wellbeing outcomes 

 Improve service delivery standards 

 Manage service demand to support financial sustainability 

 Support a wider programme of tr
[...]
e measures in the 2014/15 – 
2016/17 Corporate Strategy along with key service delivery measures. 

4. Overall performance of 2014/15 key projects is good, with 89% of the projects on track or 
complete.  Two projects have been rated amber; „Develop and agree plans for delivery of the 
Friday Street Health Centre‟, and „Delivery of an improved CCTV provision‟.  These ratings 
are due to issues relating to funding and unforeseen delays, but in each case actions to 
address these issues have been identified and are being progressed. 

5. Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures is 
excellent. 100% of the Corporate Strategy indicators and 90% of the key service measures 
are performing above target or within the 5% tolerance 

6. The key service delivery measure performing below target is: Average working days per 
employee per year lost through sickness absence.  An action plan has been developed and 
is included within the report which outlines what actions are being taken to improve 
performance. 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes No 

 

Key Decision? 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes No 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Page 89 Agenda Item 7



REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 

7. To facilitate the on-going analysis and management of the Council‟s performance in 
delivering the Corporate Strategy. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

8. None. 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

9. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 

 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  
An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

10. The Corporate Strategy is the key strategic document for the authority and includes 
performance indicators and key projects which focus on delivering the Council‟s four 
priorit
[...]
2015/16 

REPORT 3 (END OF DECEMBER 2015) 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1. This report sets out the provisional revenue and capital outturn figures for the Council as 

compared against the budgets and efficiency savings targets set for the financial year 
2015/16. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2. Note the full year forecast position for the 2015/16 revenue budget and capital investment 

programme. 
 

3. Note the forecast position on the Council's reserves. 
 
4. Request Council approve the budget virement of £30,000 from the budget provision for 

Business Start-up loans to finance the forecast take-up of Business Investment for Growth 
(BIG) grants. 

 
5. Request Council approve the proposed additions, deletions and re-phasing of the Capital 

Programme to better reflect delivery in 2015/16. Further details are outlined in paragraphs 43 
to 47. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
6. The projected revenue outturn currently shows a forecast underspend of £401k against 

budget (after deducting the use of in-year savings previously approved at Executive Cabinet).     
 
7. The latest forecast excludes any variation to projected expenditure on investment items 

added to the budget in 2015/16.  These projects are forecast to fully expend in 2015/16 and 
should there be any balances remaining at year end they will be transferred into specific 
reserves and matched to expenditure in future years. 
 

8. In the 2015/16 budget the expected net income from Market Walk after deducting financing 
costs is £0.965m. The latest projection shows that the forecast outturn is £1.123m, the 
surplus being driven by lower than budgeted financing costs. 

 
9. The forecast of capital expenditure in 2015/16 is £5.415m. 
 
10. The Council set a savings target of £150k in 2015/16 from the management of the 

establishment.  As previously reported, the full savings target for 2015/16 has been achieved. 
 
11. The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy proposed that working balances are to reach 

£3.0m over the 3 year lifespan of the MTFS to 2017/18 due to the financial risks facing the 
Council.  A budgeted contribution into General Balances of £350k is contained within the new 
investment package for 2015/16. The current forecast to the end of December indicates that 

 

Agenda Page 99 Agenda Item 8



the General Fund balance will be £2.741m by the end of the financial year. 
 
 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 

Key Decision? 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

Reason  
Please bold as appropriate 

1, a change in service 
provision that impacts upon 
the service revenue budget 
by £100,000 or more 

2, a contract worth £100,000 
or more 

3, a new or unprogrammed 
capital scheme of £100,000 or 
more 

4, Significant impact in 
environmental, social or 
physical terms in two or more 
wards  

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 

 

12. To ensure the Council’s budgetary targets are achieved. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

13. None. 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
14. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy √ 

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

√ 

 

 Ensuring cash targets are met maintains the Council’s financial standing. 

 
BACKGROUND 

 

15. The latest revenue budget is £16.373m.  This has been amended to include approved 
slippage from 2014/15 and any transfers to/from reserves. 

 
16. A full schedule of the investment budgets carried forward from 2014/15 and the new (non-

recurrent) investment budgets introduced in the 2015/16 budget are shown in Appendix 2 
together with expenditure to date against these projects. 

 
17. The Council’s approved revenue budget for 2015/16 included target savings of £150,000 

from the management of the 
[...]
SCHEME 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To inform members of a number of proposed changes to the operation of the Select Move 
       Allocation Policy received from the main Registered Providers (RPs) within the Select Move 

Partnership operating in the Chorley area. 
 

2.  To seek formal approval of the Council’s consultation response as outlined in Para’s 19-24. 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3. That the Executive Cabinet approves the consultation response relating to the policy 
amends that are being piloted.  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 
4. Each Local Authority is required to publish an allocations policy under Part VI of the 

Housing Act 1996, and the policy should demonstrate how the Local Authority will 
coordinate access to social housing in its area.  Select Move is a partnership including the 
three Central Lancashire councils (Chorley, Preston and South Ribble) and nine housing 
associations which operate in the area.  The Select Move Common Allocations Policy fulfils 

Chorley Council’s Part VI obligation.  

 
5. In conjunction with the agreement to pilot up to a 25% reduction of advertised properties 

within the Select Move Scheme.  It has also been necessary to review the Allocations Policy 
to reflect the aims of RPs, which are, to modernise Select Move so that it continues to 
provide a CBL system that meets the requirements of partners and users. 

 
6. Before permanently committing to the agreed changes all Partnership members have agreed 

to join Chorley in a 6 months pilot, which commenced on the 4th January 16 and will finish 
30th June 16.  Chorley Council’s’s decision to enter in to a nine month pilot was made with 
the three RPs operating in Chorley via an EMD on the 15th October 2015.  Full consultation 
on the policy changes will be conducted concurrently within the 6 month period January to 
June 16 by the Partnership Steering Group. 

 
7. The report outlines the proposed changes to the Allocations Policy and the proposed formal 

respons
[...]
ibility within the Select Move Allocations 
Policy and procedures. The main change to the policy being the ability to advertise some of 
their properties outside of Select Move. The RPs within the partnerships were supportive of 
their proposal as were Preston and South Ribble Councils and agreed to change the current 
system; they have since agreed to make use of the pilot before making any firm decision to 
change the current scheme on a permanent basis. 

 
13. The consultation exercise will be conducted using the Select Move website and other forums 

pertaining to Housing and Support.  Therefore, it is necessary for the Council to responds to 
the consultation as a partner and a stakeholder. 

 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

NO No 

 

Key Decision? 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 

Reason  
Please bold as appropriate 

1, a change in service 
provision that impacts 
upon the service 
revenue budget by 
£100,000 or more 

2, a contract worth £100,000 
or more 

3, a new or unprogrammed 
capital scheme of 
£100,000 or more 

4, Significant impact in 
environmental, social 
or physical terms in 
two or more wards  

Agenda Page 120 Agenda Item 10



 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 

14. To accept and commit to the changes entered into by the Select Move Partnership which 
in the main mirrors those proposed and accepted by Preston and South Ribble Councils. 
However, to ensure Chorley residents are not disadvantaged the changes will be piloted 
by the whole partnership and include a quarterly review meetings between the Council 
and the RPs to review progress and monitor impact. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

15. To refuse to accept the proposed changes  could likely result in the RPs giving their 
notice to withdraw from Select Move and the Council has no powers to prevent this or 
Chorley Council would operate on and assess households using a different policy. The 
demise of Select Move would result in the need for the Council to revert back to the old 
nominations system whereby RPs provide the Council with a proportion of their voids as 
nominations on some of their stock. To operate a different policy from RPs and our 
neighboring authorities within the Select Move scheme would not only be confusing for 
the applicant, but could prove to be a disadvantage for Chorley applicants in obtaining 
permanent housing. 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 

16. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

X A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 
 

17. THE PILOT SELECT MOVE COMMON ALLOCATIONS POLICY AMENDS 

 

The current Select Move Common Allocations Policy was published in September 2013.  The 
Select Move steering group has been conducting a mini review of the policy, in order to achieve 
the aims set out below:-  
 
 Modernise Select Move so that t continues to provide a CBL system that meets the 

requirements of partners and users. 
 
 Ensure there remains transparency in terms of policies and lettings outcomes. 
 
 To attract a wider range of customers, including those in employment or on lower wages who 

are unable or unwilling to enter home ownership and for whom social housing is not a first 
choice. 

 
 Meet housing need and assist the local authority to meet its statutory obligations will remain 

the main emphasis for Select Move and the most popular accommodation, for which there is 
proven demand will continue to be advertised via Select Move. 
 

Agenda Page 121 Agenda Item 10



 Each RP would continue to advertise at least 75% of its vacancies via Select Move and a 
higher proportion if demand is there. 

 
 
18. The key success factors for the pilot are: 
 
 Lettings Performance - That the letting of hard to let

Minutes of the meeting


Executive Cabinet Thursday, 18 February 2016 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 18 February 2016 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), Councillor 

Peter Wilson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Beverley Murray, Graham Dunn, Adrian Lowe and 
Paul Walmsley 

 
MEMBER RESPONSIBLE:  Councillors Danny Gee, Matthew Lynch and 

Steve Murfitt 
 
COUNCIL CHAMPIONS:  Councillor Jean Cronshaw 
 
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Jamie Carson (Director of 

Public Protection, Streetscene and Community), 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer), Andrew Daniels (Communications Manager), 
Fiona Daniels (Housing Options and Support Manager), 
Susan Guinness (Head of Shared Financial Services), 
Asim Khan (Head of Customer, ICT and Transactional 
Services), James Thomson (Principal Management 
Accountant) and Elizabeth Walsh (Solicitor) 

 
APOLOGIES:  None 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Charlie Bromilow, Tom Gray, Marion Lowe, 

June Molyneaux, Paul Leadbetter, Eric Bell, 
Mick Muncaster and John Walker 

 
 

16.EC.190 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 21 January 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Executive Leader. 
 

16.EC.191 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

16.EC.192 Public Questions  
 
There were no questions from any members of the public. 
 

16.EC.193 Final Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Single Front Office  
 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 18 February 2016 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor John Walker, 
presented the report. 
 
The review had identified a set of recommendations that Members felt would enhance 
a support current arrangements and future initiatives as the concept of the Single 
Front Office is embedded into the Council’s delivery of its services. 
 
Councillor Walker thanked the Chair, Councillor Alistair Morwood, members of the 
Task Group and officers involved with the inquiry. 
 
Decision: Approval granted that the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task 
Group be received and accepted for consideration.  The Executive Cabinet’s 
response to the recommendations would be reported to a future meeting. 
 

16.EC.194 Chorley Skills Framework and Action Plan  
 
The report of the Chief Executive was presented by the Executive Leader and set out 
the Chorley Skills Framework and Action Plan that had been developed following its 
identification as a key priority within the refreshed 2014 Economic Development 
Strategy.  
 
In spring 2015 the Choose Chorley for Business Focus Group was established as a 
means of Chorley Council engaging with the top businesses in Chorley to help realise 
their growth ambitions. A key action from the work of the Focus Group was to 
commission a skills gap analysis for Chorley as securing a skilled workforce was 
identified as a significant barrier to business growth in Chorley. The Chorley Skills 
Framework and Action Plan will help to drive the skills agenda forward. 
 
Decision: That approval of the Chorley Skills Framework and Action Plan be 
granted. 
 
Reasons for recommendation(s) 
To make Members aware and support progress being made in relation to economic 
prosperity and skills. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected 
None. 
 

16.EC.195 Public Service Reform Partnership Update  
 
The report of the Chief Executive was presented by the Executive Leader and 
provided an update for Members on the Chorley Public Service Reform Partnership.  
 
The Partnership brings together partner organisations from all sectors to deliver the 
Chorley Public Service Reform Strategy which had been formally approved in June 
2015, following a review of partnership working and in response to the 
recommendations from the Commission on the Future of Public Services in Chorley. 
 
The report set out the key elements of the strategy and work programme and included 
activity and progress made to date. It also provided an update on funding that had 
been secured through the Transformation Challenge Award that would be used to 
accelerate delivery towards improved health and wellbeing outcomes and service 
efficiencies. 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 18 February 2016 

 
An explanation of the Local Area Profile for the Chorley inner-East Lower Super 
Output Area level was also provided for information. 
 
Decision: That the report be noted. 
 
Reasons for recommendation(s) 
To ensure that Members are informed of the work and progress of the Chorley Public 
Service Reform Partnership. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected. 
None. 
 

16.EC.196 Chorley Council Performance Monitoring Quarter Three 2015/16  
 
The report of the Chief Executive was presented by the Executive Member for 
Resources and set out performance against the delivery of the Corporate Strategy and 
key performance indicators during the third quarter of 2015/16, 1 October to 31 
December 2015. 
 
Overall performance of 2014/15 key projects was good, with 89% of the projects on 
track or complete. Only two projects had been rated as amber; ‘Develop and agree 
plans for the delivery of the Friday Street Health Centre’, for issue relating to funding 
and ‘Delivery of an improved CCTV provision’, for unforeseen delays. However, it was 
reported at the meeting that the Council had now secured a contract for the improved 
CCTV system. 
 
Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures 
was excellent. 100% of the Corporate Strategy indicators and 90% of the key service 
measures were performing above target or within the 5% tolerance. 
 
Only one key service delivery measure, ‘Average working days per employee per year 
lost through sickness absence’ was performing below target. An action plan had been 
developed to improve performance and it was reported that the Council Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had undertaken a short review of the issue, the results of which, 
would be reported to the Executive in due course. 
 
Decision: That the report be noted. 
 
Reasons for recommendation(s) 
To facilitate the on-going analysis and management of the Council’s performance in 
delivering the Corporate Strategy. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected. 
None. 
 

16.EC.197 Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2015/16: Report 3 (End of December 2015)  
 
The report of the Chief Executive was presented by the Executive Member for 
Resources and set out the provisional revenue and capital outturn figures for the 
Council as compared against the budgets and efficiency saving targets set for the 
financial year 2015/16. 
 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 18 February 2016 

The projected revenue outturn currently shows a forecast underspend of £401k 
against budget in 2015/16, after the deduction of the use of in-year savings previously 
approved at Executive Cabinet. 
 
The latest forecast excluded any variation to projected expenditure on investment 
items added to the budget in 2015/16. These projects are forecast to fully expand in 
2015/16 and any balances remaining at year end, would be transferred into specific 
reserves and matched to expenditure in future years. 
 
The performance of Market Walk remained strong with the latest projections showing 
a forecast outturn of £1.123m, the surplus being driven by lower than budgeted 
financing costs, and the Council’s savings target of £150k in 2015/16 from managing 
the establishment had been achieved. 
 
The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy proposed that working balances would 
reach £3.0m over its three year lifespan to 2017/18 due to the financial risks faced by 
the Council. A budgeted contribution to the General Balances of £350k was contained 
within the new investment package for 2015/16 and forecast indicated that the 
General Fund will be £2.741m by the end of the financial year.  
 
Decision: 

1. That the full forecast position for the 2015/16 revenue budget and capital 
investment programme be noted. 

2. That the forecast position on the Council’s reserves be noted. 
3. Recommend Council approve the virement of £30,000 from the budget 

position for Business Start-up loans to finance the forecast take-up of 
Business Investment for Growth (BIG) grants. 

4. Recommend Council approve the proposed additions, deletions and re-
phrasing of the Capital Programme to better reflect delivery in 2015/16.  

 
Reasons for recommendation(s) 
To ensure the Council’s budgetary targets are achieved. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
None. 

 
16.EC.198 Community Action Plans - Update  

 
The report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community was 
presented by the Executive Member for Community and updated Members on 
progress of the four community action plans. The report also sought approval for the 
budget allocated to each of the projects identified in each of the Plans. 
 
The Council had previously agreed to commence and develop a community action 
plan programme to augment the existing neighbourhood working service and had 
agreed the four pilot areas of Chorley East Ward, Astley Village, Clayton Brook and a 
themed Rural Areas. 
 
The detail of the rationale used and progress made for each community action plan 
area was provided and it was further explained that each area had undertaken an 
individual approach to its delivery so that the different methods undertaken could also 
be reviewed as part of the pilot process. 
 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 18 February 2016 

Some of the projects identified related to parking issues across the borough and 
although the allocated budgets would not be enough to alleviate all issues, it was more 
aimed at changing behaviours and was considered to be more of a stepping stone 
approach to better service delivery on the future. 
 
Decision: 

1. That the progress made in the development of Community Action Plans 
for each of the pilot areas be noted. 

2. Approval of the budget allocation to the Community Action Plan projects 
identified within the plans be granted. 

 
Reasons for recommendation(s)  
To progress the development and delivery of community action plans. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
None. 
 

16.EC.199 Selectmove - Piloting proposed amendments to the Allocations Policy  
 
The report of the Director of Customer and Advice Services was presented by the 
Executive Member for Customer and Advice Services informing members of a number 
of proposed changes to the operation of the Select Move Allocation Policy that had 
been received from the main Registered Providers (RPs) within the Select Move 
Partnership operating in the Chorley area. 
 
The report also sought formal approval of the Council’s consultation response relating 
to the policy amendments that were being piloted. 
 
The Select Move steering group had conducted a mini review of the Select Move 
Common allocation Policy in order to achieve a number of aims set out in the report 
that were around improving performance on Lettings, Inward Migration and High 
demand properties. 
 
The policy changes would not affect the Council’s ability to deliver its statutory 
obligations regarding the prevention of homelessness and providing that the Council 
were satisfied that the success factors had been met would seek formal approval of 
the changes to be made permanent by Executive Cabinet in six-month’s time. 
 
Decision: 
That approval of the Council’s consultation response relating to proposed 
amendments to the Select Move Allocation Scheme be granted. 
 
Reasons for recommendation(s) 
To accept and commit to the changes entered into by the Select Move Partnership 
which in the main mirrors those proposed and accepted by Preston and South Ribble 
Councils. However to ensure Chorley residents are not disadvantaged the changes 
will be piloted by the whole partnership and include quarterly review meetings between 
the Council and the Registered Providers to review progress and monitor impact. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected. 
To refuse to accept the proposed changes could likely result in the Registered 
Providers giving their notice to withdraw from Select Move and the Council has no 
powers to prevent this or Chorley Council would operate on and assess households 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 18 February 2016 

using a different policy. The demise of Select Move would result in the need for the 
Council to revert back to the old nominations system whereby Registered Provider’s 
provide the Council with a proportion of their voids as nominations on some of their 
stock. To operate a different policy from Registered Providers and our neighbouring 
authorities within the Select Move scheme would not only be confusing for the 
applicant, but could prove to be a disadvantage for Chorley applicants in obtaining 
permanent housing. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


